

**REDACTED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION**

Paul T. Moxley (2342)  
Hal L. Reiser (4346)  
Patrick E. Johnson (10771)  
COHNE KINGHORN, P.C.  
111 E. Broadway Eleventh Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 363-4300  
pmoxley@ck.law  
hreiser@ck.law  
pjohnson@ck.law

*Attorneys for Respondent Kathe Sackler*

**BEFORE THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OF THE STATE OF UTAH**

**IN THE MATTER OF:**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
I. The Tribunal Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Kathe Sackler .....	2
A. There Is No Statutory Basis for Personal Jurisdiction .....	2
B. The Exercise of Jurisdiction over Kathe Sackler Would Violate Due Process.....	3
1. The Division Cannot Predicate Specific Jurisdiction over Kathe Sackler Based on <u>Purdue's</u> Alleged Conduct in Utah.....	3
2. The Effects Test Cannot Support Personal Jurisdiction.....	5
C. The Exhibits Attached to the Opposition Confirm that the Tribunal Lacks Jurisdiction over Kathe Sackler .....	8
D. The Division's Request for Jurisdictional Discovery Should Be Denied.....	10
II. The Tribunal May Not Adjudicate the Claims Against Kathe Sackler.....	10
III. The Citation Fails to State a Claim Against Kathe Sackler .....	12
A. The Corporate Shield Doctrine Bars the Citation's Claims .....	12
B. The Citation Fails to Plead Personal Participation in Purdue's Alleged Misstatements in Utah.....	12
C. The Discovery Rule Cannot Salvage the Division's Untimely Allegations .....	14
D. The Citation's Attempt to Plead Causation Fails.....	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

<i>Armed Forces Ins. Exch. v. Harrison</i> , 2003 UT 14, 70 P.3d 35.....	12-13
<i>BHL Boresight, Inc. v. Geo-Steering Sols. Inc.</i> , CA No. 4:15-CV-00627, 2017 WL 2730739 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2017) .....	4
<i>Binion v. O’Neal</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (E.D. Mich. 2015) .....	7
<i>BMBT, LLC v. Miller</i> , 2014 UT App 64, 322 P.3d 1172.....	2
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	6
<i>ClearOne, Inc. v. Revolabs, Inc.</i> , 2016 UT 16, 369 P.3d 1269.....	5-6, 8, 10
<i>Colosimo v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Salt Lake City</i> , 2007 UT 25, 156 P.3d 806.....	14
<i>Corwin v. Swanson</i> , No. CV 10-769 PSG, 2010 WL 11598013 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2010) .....	7
<i>Fenn v. Mleads Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2006 UT 8, 137 P.3d 706.....	4
<i>Gerstle v. Nat’l Credit Adjusters, LLC</i> , 76 F. Supp.3d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	7
<i>Hi-Country Estates Homeowners Ass’n v. Bagley &amp; Co.</i> , 901 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1995) .....	2
<i>Hydro Eng’g v. Landa, Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (D. Utah 2002).....	6
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11 MDL 2262 (NRB), 2019 WL 1331830 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2019) .....	5
<i>Karabu Corp. v. Gitner</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>McNeill v. Geostar</i> , No. 2:06-CV-911TS, 2007 WL 1577671 (D. Utah May 29, 2007) .....	10
<i>MFS Series Tr. III ex rel. MFS Mun. High Income Fund v. Grainger</i> , 2004 UT 61, 96 P.3d 927 .....	4
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chicago, LLC v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Houston Metroplex, P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Oakwood Vill. LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT 101, 104 P.3d 1226.....	2
<i>Pettengill v. Curtis</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 348 (D. Mass. 2008).....	8
<i>Sexton v. Poulsen &amp; Skousen P.C.</i> , 2:17-CV-01008-JNP-BCW, 2019 WL 1258737 (D. Utah Mar. 19, 2019).....	11

<i>Silver v. Brown</i> , 382 F. App'x 723 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Starways, Inc. v. Curry</i> , 1999 UT 50, 980 P.2d 204.....	2
<i>Stephenson v. Elison</i> , 2017 UT App 149, 405 P.3d 733.....	14
<i>Venuti v. Cont'l Motors Inc.</i> , 2018 UT App 4, 414 P.3d 943 .....	3
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	5

**STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Utah Code Ann. § 13-2-6(4)(a).....	2-3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Utah R. Civ P. 9(c).....	12
